Preferred Stocks and Information About the Voting Rights of the Stocks  

In the 8th Item of 7th Article of Articles of Association stated as “This capital is divided into 
shares Group A and Group B.  1 (one) share of registered certificate, amounting to 1 Kr 
(one Kuruş) is A group and 699.999.999.999 (six hundred ninety nine billion nine hundred 
ninety nine million nine hundred ninety nine thousand nine hundred ninety nine) share of 
certificates amounting to 6.999.999.999,99 (six billion nine hundred ninety nine million 
nine hundred ninety nine thousand nine hundred ninety nine Turkish Liras, ninety nine 
Kuruş) is B Group.” the capital is divided into shares Group A and Group B. In the 9th Item 
of 7th Article of Articles of Association stated as “The right of usufruct shall be established 
in favor of and to the name of Privatization Administration on the shares of A Group with